
GOVEHNMENT OF INDIA 

~U.'llSTRY O'F COl\UUCROE AND INDUSTRY 

ALL INDIA HANDLOOM BOARD 

A SURVEY OF HANDLOOM INDUSTRY 
IN 

MADRAS STATE 

PRINTED AT THE GOVERNMENT PRESr.. BARODA 

1959 

t ·-. 



SURVEY OF HANOLOOM INDUSTRY 
IN MADRAS STATE 1955-56 

Conducted by 

THE RESEARCH UNir FOR THE SURVEY OF HANDLOOM INDUSTRY 
IN MADRAS STATE, UNIVERSITY OF MADRAS. 

DIRECTOR 1 DR. R. BALAKRISHNA, M.A., PH. D. (Lo:r:m.), 

ALL INDIA HANDLOQM BOARD, BOMBAY 

1959 



PREFACE 

It was the Fact Finding Committee appointed by the Government of India 
in 19H which, for the first time, brought out an authoritative report on various 
aspects of the Indiari Handloom Industry. Since then, lhe size of the industry 
increasfd substantially, and the industry had to face new problems. While some 
surveys have, in recent years, been conducted departmentally, mainly with a view 
to assisting the formulation of Government policies relating to the handloom industry 
the need for comprehensive surveys of all aspects of the industry was keenly felt, and 
it was thought that the services of independent agencies like the Universiiies should 
also be availed of. The University of Madras, which was the first to be entrusted 
with this work, has completed the survey of the handloom industry in Madras State 
and submitted its report, which is now being published under the auspices of the 
All India Handloom Board. The views expressed in the report are those of the 
Research Unit for the Survey of the Madras University and do not represent the 
views of the All India Handloom Board or the Government of India. 

A survey of the Handloom Industry in Assam, Manipur and Tripura is being 
conducted by the University ~f Gauhati, and another survey in Karnataka and 
Sholapur by the National Council of Applied Economic Research, New Delhi. 

Bombay: 
1st September, 1958. 

D. S. JOSHI, 
Chairman. 



I 

II 

III 

IV 

v 

VI 

VII 

VIII 

IX 

-X 

XI 

XII 

XIII 

XIV 

i 

CONTENTS 

PART I 

INTRODUCTION .. 

PROBLEM STATED 

PART II-ENUMERATION SURVEY 

HANDLOOM SURVEYS-PAST AND PRESENT 

LOOMS CLASSIFIED 

WEAVERS-HUMAN FACTOR 

PART III-ECONOMIC SURVEY 

WEAVERS-A DEMOGRAPHIC SURVEY .. 
• 

WEAVERS-EDUCATION AND EMPLOYMENT 

EMPLOYMENT AND ACTIVITY STATUS •. 

HANDLOOM FINANCE 

HANDLOOM FABRICS-COST OF PRODUCTION 

MARKETING 

EMPLOYMENT AND EARNINGS 

HANDLOOM FACTORIES AND KARKHANAS 

PART IV 

SuMMARY AND GENERAL CoNCLUSIONS 

PAGE 

1 

7 

1fi 

31 

61 

63 

73 

81 

89 

()9 

109 

117 

129 

139 



TABLE No. 

III-I 
III-2 
III.3 

III-! 

III-5 
III-6 

III-7 

III-8 
I\'.I 

IV.2 
IY-3 

IV-4 
Iv .. ~ 
JV.6 

IV·7 
IV-8 
V.I 
\'.2 
\'.3 

n.I 

\T2 

YI-3 
\T4 

VI-5 

nr.I 
VII-2 

YII-3 
VII-4 

vu.5 
VIII-I 

VIII-2 
Vlll-3 

ii 

TABLES AND STATEMENTS 

"'EAVERS' CENSUSES-I87I, I88I, I89I, I90I AND I9ll 

GROWTH IN THE NlTMBER OF Loo:us-I87I TO I95I 

DISTRICT-WISE NUMBER OF LOO~IS-I90I TO I955 

PERCENTAGE INCREASE oR DEcREASE nr THE NUMBER OF 

Loo:us I90I To I955 (DISTRicT-WISE). 

PERCENTAGE INCREASE ( I94I OVER I92I )-DISTRICT-WISE .• 

GROWTH BETWEEN I9!I AND 1955--DISTRICT-WISE 

PERCENTAGE INcREASE IN LOO::US FRO~l I921 TO 19-li AND 

19!1 TO I!l55--DISTRICT-WISE. 

PoPUT..ATION PER Loo~r-DISTRICT-WISE 

Kr-::uBER OF IDLE Loo~rs rs HoesEHOLDS, KARKHANAS ASD 

FACTORIES. 

IDLE Lomrs-DISTRICT-WISE DISTRIBUTION 

TYPES OF Loo~rs-PIT AND FR.UIE •• 

THROW AND FLY SHUTTLE-DISTRICT-WISE 

TYPES OF YARN-DISTRICT-WISE 

TYPES OF FABRICS 

brPORTA:KT FABRICS-DISTRICT-WISE 

CLASSmCATION OF HOUSEHOLD Loo::us-0RGANISATION·WISE. 

HousEHOLDS CLAssmED AccoRDI"SG TO Co::uliUNITIES 

Loo~rs AND \YEAVERS IN Hm;sEHOLDS-DISTRICT-WISE 

::IIALE AND FE~IALE "'EAVERS IN HouSEHOLDs-DISTRICT-WISE 

PERCENTAGE OF POPULATION ACCORDING TO SEX AND AGE 
GROUPS. 

CLASSIFICATION OF POPULATION ACCORDING TO SEx AND AGE 
GROUPS. 

SEx CoMPOSITION AMONG CHrLDREN AND ADULTS .• 

SEx CoMPOSITION Al!OKG Six PROliiNENT CmrnUNITIES 

liiARITAL STATUS OF THE SAMPLE WEAVING POPULATION 
COMPARED WITH I951 CENSUS. 

PERCENTAGE OF CHJ"LDREN BELOW 5 YEARS 

STANDARD OF LITERACY-1951 CENSUS COMPARED WITH 
SAMPLE SURVEY. 

PERCENTAGE IN DIFFERENT EDUCATIONAL GROUPS 

PERCENTAGE IN DIFFERENT EDUCATIONAL GROUPS-COMMU· 
NITIES. 

SAMPLE WEAVING POPULATION 

DISTRIBUTION OF llfALE AND FEMALE WORKERS IN EACH 
ACTIVITY STATUS. 

E~lPLOYED PERSONs-PRIMARY ACTIVITY STATUS 

PERCENTAGE OF FEMALE WEAVERS TO TOTAL 

PAGE 

15 

16 

20 

2I 

23 
2! 
25 

26 
31 

33 
3;3 

36 

3!l 

41 

45 

47 

52 
56 

57 
65 

66 

67 

68 

69·70 

73 

74 

75 
76 

78 

83 

85 

86 



TABLE No. 

VIII-4 

IX-1 

IX-2 

IX-3 

IX-4 

IX-5 

IX-6 

IX-7 
IX-8 
X-1 

X-2 

X-3 

X-4 

X-5 

X-6 

X-7 

X-8 
X-9 

XI.l 
XI-2 

Xl-3 

Xl-4 

XII-I 

XII-2 

XII-3 

XII-4 

XII-5 

XIII-I 
XIII-2 

I 

II 

iii 

OccuPATIONAL RANKING II, III AND IV-EMPLOYED PERSONS. 

ExPENDITURE INCURRED BY THE WEAVERS ON SUBSISTENCE 
AND WORKING CAPITAL. 

FINANCIAL REQUIREMENTS OF THE WEAVING COMMUNITY PER 
MONTH. 

LOANS FOR SUBSISTENCE 

SHARE OF AGENCIES ADVANCING LOANS TO WEAVERS FOR 
PURCHASE OF YARN. 

ADVANCES FOR THE PURCHASE OF OTHER REQUIREMENTS 

LOANS FOR :MARKETING 

SOURCE OF FINANCE FOR BUSINESS AND SUBSISTENCE 

RATES OF INTERESTS CHARGED BY LENDING AGENCIES 

COST STRUCTURE FOR COARSE \" ARIETIES 

COST STRUCTURE FOR FABRICS OF MEDIUM VARIETIES 

COST STRUCTURE FOR FABRICS OF FINE VARIETIES 

COST STRUCTURE FOR FABRICS OF SUPERFINE VARIETIES 

COST STRUCTURE FOR SILK FABRICS .• 

COST STRUCTURE FOR MixED FABRICS 

COST STRUCTURE-SAMPLE COMPARED WITH FACT FINDING 
CoMMITTEE REPORT. 

COST STRUCTURE DURING WAR PERIOD 

AVERAGE PRICES OF YARN OF 20s, 40s, AND 60s FROM 1939 TO 

1956. 

PRODUCING AND CONSUMING CENTRES 

SHARES OF DIFFERENT CHANNELS OF MARKETING 

PERCENTAGE SHARES OF THE DIFFERENT MARKETING CHANNELS 

SHARES OF VARIOUS MARKETING SYSTEMS IN RESPECT OF 
CERTAIN TYPE OF NON-EXPORT COTTON FABRICS. 

AVERAGE NUMBER OF WORKING DAYS PER MONTH AND WORK· 

ING HOURS PER DAY. 

EARNINGS FOR WEAVING FABRICS OF VARIOUS COUNTS 

AVERAGE MONTHLY EARNINGS-ORGANISATION-WISE 

MONTHLY EARNINGs-COMPARISON BETWEEN FACT FINDING 
CoMMITTEE AND SAMPLE SuRVEY. 

FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION OF EARNERS UNDER DIFFERENT 

ORGANISATION. 

ENUMERATION SURVEY-FACTORIES AND KARKHANAS 

FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION OF THE SIZE OF THE UNIT 

MAPS, CHARTS AND DIAGRAMS 

MAP-Hand!ooms in :Madras State - District-wise 

CHART- Growth in the number of Handlooms 1921·1955 

PAGE 

88 
91 

92 

93 

93 

94 

94 

95 

96 

100 

101 
102 

103 

104 

105 

105 

106 

107 

110 

113 

114 

115 

118 

119 

121 

123 

126 

131-132 

130 

OPP. 
PAGE No. 

1 

18 



III 
IY 
y 

n 
nr 
nrr 
IX 
X 

XI 

XII 
XIII 
XIV 
XV 

xn 
XTII 

xnn 
XIX 
XX 

XXI 
XXII 

XXIII 
xxn· 
XX\. 

I 

II 
III 
IV 

\' 

n 

VII 
YIII 

IX 
X 

XI 

XII 

iv 

ScATTER DIAGRAM- Growth in looms between Ul2l and 1941 

ScATTER DIAGR.ni - Growth in looms between 1941 and 1 !J;i5. 

C'H.\RT- Percentage im'rease in Looms 1921-41 and 1!l41-55 .. 

:'lfAP - Percentage of .-\ctive and Idle Looms - District-wise. 

Sc.tTTER DHGR.U!- Percentage of Idle to Aeti' e Looms 

::'IL-\P- Percentage of Pit and Frame Looms- Di"trict.-wis<' .. 

B.u: DIAGRA~I - Percentage of Throw Shuttle Looms 

B.u: DIAGRAM- Types of Yarn used .. 

B.\R DIAGRAM - Percentag<) of looms according to types of 
Yarn used- District-wise. 

PIE DIAGR.DI - Percentage of Output of Fabrics 

PIE DuGRA)I- ::'llajor Communities .. 

::'IIAP - Percentage distribution of Communities-District-wise. 

~lAP- Percentage of hired and Female Weavers to total -
District-wise. 

CHART- Age Tree--Sample and Census 

BAR DIAGR.BI- Sex Composition of Children and Adults .. 

BAR DIAGRA)I- :IIultiple activity status of employed Persons. 

BAR DIAGRA)!- Percentage of Female \Veavers .. 

SorRCES OF FISA:XCE FOR SUBSISTE:XCE AND Bl.iSI:XESS 

CosT STRI:'CTURE OF FABRICs-Count-wise 

L"H \!'NELS OF )L\RKETL'<G 

)[ARKETI:XG AGENCIES 

SHARE OF ~IARKETING SYSTE:\1 FOR CERTA.I-:-1 FABRICS 

AVERAGE MONTHLY EARNINGS OF \VEAVERS- Organisation· 
WISe. 

APPE~DICES 

CORRESPONDENCE LEADING TO THE ORIGIN OF THE SURVEY .. 

SCHEDULES 

QUESTIONNAIRE 

Co:xcEPTS AND DEFINITIONs 

STATISTICAL I\OTE ON SA~IPLIXG TECHN!Ql.iE AND PROCEDURE .. 

DISTRICT·WISE DISTRIBUTION OF HEADS OF HOUSEHOLDS 
ACCORDI:XG TO CoMMUNITIES. 

AGE GROUPS- Sample compared with Census .. 

STAXDAHD OF EDUCATION, SA~IPLE COMPARED WITH CENSUS .• 

)fULTIPLE ACTIVITY STATUS OF EMPLOYED PERSONS 

AVERAGE NU)IBER OF \VORKING DAYS PER JllONTH AND HOURS 
PER DAY-Centre-wise. 

AVERAGE MoNTHLY EARNINGS- Organisation-wise Centre­
wise. 

\V AGE BILL OF FACTORIES 

Orr. 
PAGE No. 

24 

25 

32 
:n 
35 

:l ti 

4:! 

52 

6u 

G8 
82 

86 

1)3 

101 
110 

114 

115 
120 

149 

155 

164 

173 
175 
191 

194-195 

196 

197 
198 

202 

206 


