GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY



ALL INDIA HANDLOOM BOARD

A SURVEY OF HANDLOOM INDUSTRY IN MADRAS STATE



SURVEY OF HANDLOOM INDUSTRY

IN MADRAS STATE 1955-56

Conducted by

THE RESEARCH UNIT FOR THE SURVEY OF HANDLOOM INDUSTRY IN MADRAS STATE, UNIVERSITY OF MADRAS.

DIRECTOR ! DR. R. BALAKRISHNA, M. A., PH. D. (LOND.).

PREFACE

It was the Fact Finding Committee appointed by the Government of India in 1941 which, for the first time, brought out an authoritative report on various aspects of the Indian Handloom Industry. Since then, the size of the industry increased substantially, and the industry had to face new problems. While some surveys have, in recent years, been conducted departmentally, mainly with a view to assisting the formulation of Government policies relating to the handloom industry the need for comprehensive surveys of all aspects of the industry was keenly felt, and it was thought that the services of independent agencies like the Universities should also be availed of. The University of Madras, which was the first to be entrusted with this work, has completed the survey of the handloom industry in Madras State and submitted its report, which is now being published under the auspices of the All India Handloom Board. The views expressed in the report are those of the Research Unit for the Survey of the Madras University and do not represent the views of the All India Handloom Board or the Government of India.

A survey of the Handloom Industry in Assam, Manipur and Tripura is being conducted by the University of Gauhati, and another survey in Karnataka and Sholapur by the National Council of Applied Economic Research, New Delhi.

Bombay: 1st September, 1958.

D. S. JOSHI, Chairman.

CONTENTS

	PART I			Page		
I	Introduction		• •	1		
II	PROBLEM STATED	••	• •	7		
	PART II—ENUMERATION SUR	VEY				
Ш	HANDLOOM SURVEYS—PAST AND PRESENT	• •		15		
IV	Looms Classified			31		
v	Weavers-Human Factor	••		51		
	PART III—ECONOMIC SURV	EY				
VI	WEAVERS-A DEMOGRAPHIC SURVEY			63		
VII	Weavers-Education and Employment	• •		73		
VIII	EMPLOYMENT AND ACTIVITY STATUS		• •	81		
IX	HANDLOOM FINANCE		••	89		
- X	HANDLOOM FABRICS—Cost of Production			99		
ХI	MARKETING	• •		109		
XII	EMPLOYMENT AND EARNINGS	• •		117		
XIII	Handloom Factories and Karkhanas	• •		129		
PART IV						
XIV	SUMMARY AND GENERAL CONCLUSIONS			139		

TABLES AND STATEMENTS

TABLE No.		PAGE
$III \cdot 1$	Weavers' Censuses-1871, 1881, 1891, 1901 and 1911	
$\mathbf{III} \cdot 2$	GROWTH IN THE NUMBER OF LOOMS—1871 TO 1951	
$III \cdot 3$	DISTRICT-WISE NUMBER OF LOOMS—1901 TO 1955	
III-4	Percentage Increase or Decrease in the number of Looms 1901 to 1955 (District-wise).	21
III.5	Percentage increase (1941 over 1921)—District-wise	23
$III \cdot 6$	GROWTH BETWEEN 1941 AND 1955—DISTRICT-WISE	
III.7	Percentage Increase in Looms from 1921 to 1941 and 1941 to 1955—District-wise.	25
III-8	POPULATION PER LOOM—DISTRICT-WISE	26
IV-1	Number of Idle Looms in Households, Karkhanas and Factories.	31
$IV \cdot 2$	IDLE LOOMS—DISTRICT-WISE DISTRIBUTION	33
IV-3	Types of Looms—Pit and Frame	35
$IV \cdot 4$	THROW AND FLY SHUTTLE-DISTRICT-WISE	3 6
IV.5	Types of Yarn-District-wise	39
$IV \cdot 6$	Types of Fabrics	41
IV.7	IMPORTANT FABRICS—DISTRICT-WISE	45
$IV \cdot 8$	Classification of Household Looms—Organisation-wise.	47
$\mathbf{V} \cdot 1$	Households Classified According to Communities	52
$\mathbf{V} \cdot 2$	LOOMS AND WEAVERS IN HOUSEHOLDS-DISTRICT-WISE	56
V-3	Male and Female Weavers in Households—District-wise	57
VI-1	Percentage of Population according to Sex and Age groups.	65
VI · 2	CLASSIFICATION OF POPULATION ACCORDING TO SEX AND AGE GROUPS.	66
VI 3	SEX COMPOSITION AMONG CHILDREN AND ADULTS	67
VI 4	SEX COMPOSITION AMONG SIX PROMINENT COMMUNITIES	68
VI-5	MARITAL STATUS OF THE SAMPLE WEAVING POPULATION COMPARED WITH 1951 CENSUS.	69-70
VII_{-1}	Percentage of Children below 5 years	73
VII-2	STANDARD OF LITERACY—1951 CENSUS COMPARED WITH SAMPLE SURVEY.	74
VII.3	Percentage in different Educational groups	75
VII-4	PERCENTAGE IN DIFFERENT EDUCATIONAL GROUPS—COMMUNITIES.	76
VII.5	Sample Weaving Population	78
VIII-1	DISTRIBUTION OF MALE AND FEMALE WORKERS IN EACH ACTIVITY STATUS.	83
VIII 2	EMPLOYED PERSONS—PRIMARY ACTIVITY STATUS	85
VIII-3	PERCENTAGE OF FEMALE WEAVERS TO TOTAL	. 86

TABLE NO.		PAGE
VIII.4	Occupational ranking II, III and IV—Employed Persons.	88
$IX \cdot 1$	Expenditure incurred by the Weavers on subsistence and working Capital.	91
$IX \cdot 2$	FINANCIAL REQUIREMENTS OF THE WEAVING COMMUNITY PER MONTH.	92
$IX \cdot 3$	Loans for Subsistence	93
IX-4	Share of Agencies advancing Loans to Weavers for Purchase of Yarn.	93
IX.5	Advances for the Purchase of other requirements	94
$IX \cdot 6$	Loans for Marketing	94
IX.7	Source of Finance for Business and Subsistence	95
$IX \cdot 8$	RATES OF INTERESTS CHARGED BY LENDING AGENCIES	96
$X \cdot 1$	COST STRUCTURE FOR COARSE VARIETIES	100
$X \cdot 2$	COST STRUCTURE FOR FABRICS OF MEDIUM VARIETIES	101
$X \cdot 3$	COST STRUCTURE FOR FABRICS OF FINE VARIETIES	102
$X \cdot 4$	COST STRUCTURE FOR FABRICS OF SUPERFINE VARIETIES	103
$X \cdot 5$	COST STRUCTURE FOR SILK FABRICS	104
$X \cdot 6$	COST STRUCTURE FOR MIXED FABRICS	105
X.7	COST STRUCTURE—SAMPLE COMPARED WITH FACT FINDING COMMITTEE REPORT.	105
X.8	COST STRUCTURE DURING WAR PERIOD	106
$X \cdot 9$	Average prices of Yarn of 20s, 40s, and 60s from 1939 to 1956.	107
$XI \cdot 1$	PRODUCING AND CONSUMING CENTRES	110
$XI \cdot 2$	SHARES OF DIFFERENT CHANNELS OF MARKETING	113
$XI \cdot 3$	PERCENTAGE SHARES OF THE DIFFERENT MARKETING CHANNELS	114
$XI \cdot 4$	Shares of various Marketing Systems in respect of certain type of non-export Cotton Fabrics.	115
$XII \cdot 1$	AVERAGE NUMBER OF WORKING DAYS PER MONTH AND WORK- ING HOURS PER DAY.	118
$\mathbf{XII} \!\cdot\! 2$	EARNINGS FOR WEAVING FABRICS OF VARIOUS COUNTS	119
$XII \cdot 3$	AVERAGE MONTHLY EARNINGS—ORGANISATION-WISE	121
XII-4	Monthly Earnings—Comparison between Fact Finding Committee and Sample Survey.	123
XII.5	FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION OF EARNERS UNDER DIFFERENT ORGANISATION.	126
$XIII \cdot 1$	Enumeration Survey—Factories and Karkhanas	131-132
XIII-2	FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION OF THE SIZE OF THE UNIT	130
	MAPS, CHARTS AND DIAGRAMS	OPP. Page No.
I	MAP—Handlooms in Madras State — District-wise	1
II	CHART — Growth in the number of Handlooms 1921-1955	18

		Opp. Page No.	
III	SCATTER DIAGRAM — Growth in looms between 1921 and 1941	24	
IV	SCATTER DIAGRAM — Growth in looms between 1941 and 1955.	25	
V	CHART — Percentage increase in Looms 1921-41 and 1941-55	26	
VI	MAP — Percentage of Active and Idle Looms — District-wise.	32	
VII	SCATTER DIAGRAM - Percentage of Idle to Active Looms	34	
VIII	MAP — Percentage of Pit and Frame Looms — District-wise	35	
IX	BAR DIAGRAM — Percentage of Throw Shuttle Looms	36	
X	BAR DIAGRAM — Types of Yarn used	38	
XI	BAR DIAGRAM — Percentage of looms according to types of Yarn used — District-wise.	39	
XII	PIE DIAGRAM — Percentage of Output of Fabrics	42	
\mathbf{XIII}	Pie Diagram — Major Communities	52	
XIV	MAP — Percentage distribution of Communities—District-wise.	53	
XV	MAP — Percentage of hired and Female Weavers to total — District-wise.	56	
XVI	CHART — Age Tree—Sample and Census	6 6	
XVII	BAR DIAGRAM — Sex Composition of Children and Adults	68	
XVIII	BAR DIAGRAM — Multiple activity status of employed Persons.	82	
XIX	BAR DIAGRAM — Percentage of Female Weavers	86	
XX	Sources of Finance for subsistence and business	93	
XXI	COST STRUCTURE OF FABRICS—Count-wise	101	
XXII	CHANNELS OF MARKETING	110	
XXIII	Marketing Agencies	114	
XXIV	SHARE OF MARKETING SYSTEM FOR CERTAIN FABRICS	115	
XXV	AVERAGE MONTHLY EARNINGS OF WEAVERS — Organisation-wise.	120	
	APPENDICES	PAGE	
Ι	CORRESPONDENCE LEADING TO THE ORIGIN OF THE SURVEY	149	
Π	Schedules	155	
III	QUESTIONNAIRE	164	
IV	CONCEPTS AND DEFINITIONS	173	
V	STATISTICAL NOTE ON SAMPLING TECHNIQUE AND PROCEDURE	175	
VI	DISTRICT-WISE DISTRIBUTION OF HEADS OF HOUSEHOLDS ACCORDING TO COMMUNITIES.	191	
VII	AGE GROUPS — Sample compared with Census	194-195	
VIII	STANDARD OF EDUCATION, SAMPLE COMPARED WITH CENSUS		
IX	MULTIPLE ACTIVITY STATUS OF EMPLOYED PERSONS	197	
X	Average number of Working days per Month and Hours per Day—Centre-wise.	198	
XI XII	AVERAGE MONTHLY EARNINGS — Organisation-wise Centre- wise. WAGE BILL OF FACTORIES	202	
4111	WAGE DILL OF PAUTORIES	206	